1354
Acta Cryst. (1975). B31, 1354
The Crystal Structure of Lidocaine Bis-p-nitrophenylphosphate*
BY C. S. YOO, E. ABOLA, M. K. WOOD, M. SAX AND J. PLETCHER
Department of Crystallography, University of  Pittsburgh, Pittsburgh, Pa. 15260, U.S.A.
and Biocrystallography Laboratory, Veterans Administration Hospital, Pittsburgh, Pa. 15240, U.S.A.
(Received 19 August 1974; accepted 16 December 1974)
The crystal and molecular structure of lidocaine bis-p-nitrophenylphosphate,

Fig. 1. A thermal-ellipsoid plot (Johnson, 1965) at 50%
probability level of lidocaine bis-p-nitrophenylphosphate
showing the numbering system of the atoms.
Table  4. Torsion angles (o)
The sign convention for the torsion angle is that of Klyne & Prelog (1960). The torsion angles in the other enantiomorph are
opposite in sign. ~0 in (a) and (b) is the torsion angle about the specified bond. The other two atoms required to define the angle
are attached to the ends of the bonds and are in the ring in question.
(a) Bis-p-nitrophenylphosphate (phenyl rings) (b) Lidocaine (phenyl ring)
Ring A Ring B
Bond ~0 Bond ~0 Bond ~0
C(1)-C(2) 0.7 C(7)--C(8) -0 .4  C(13)-C(14) -2-8
C(2)-C(3) 0.1 C(8)--C(9) 0-3 C(14)-C(15) 0.7
C(3)-C(4) -0 .8  C(9)--C(10) 0.9 C(15)-C(16) 0.5
C(4)-C(5) 0"8 C(IO)-C(11) -2 .1  C(16)-C(17) 0.5
C(5)-C(6) 0.1 C(11)-C(12) 2.0 C(17)-C(18) -2 .4
C(1)-C(6) -0 .8  C(12)-C(7) -0-8 C(18)-C(13) 3.6
(c) Extra-ring tp
O(4)-C(1)-C(2)--C(3) 179.9 O(8)--N(2)--C(10)-C(9) 10.6
O(4)-C(1)-C(6)--C(5) - 1 7 9 . 9  N(2)--C(10)-C(9)--C(8) 179-0
O(5)-N(1)-C(4)--C(3) 5.7 N(2)--C(10)-C(11)-C(12) 179-9
O(6)-N(1)-C(4)--C(5) 8.1 C(19)-C(14)-C(13)-C(18) 175.6
N(1)-C(4)-C(5)--C(6) - 1 7 9 . 8  C(19)-C(14)-C(15)-C(16) - 177.8
N(I)-C(4)-C(3)--C(2) 179.7 C(I 9)-C(14)-C(13)-N(3) -2 .9
O(2)-C(7)-C(8)--C(9) - 175.9 C(20)-C(18)-C(13)-C(14) - 177.1
O(2)-C(7)-C(12)-C(11) 1 7 4 - 7  C(20)-C(18)-C(I 7)-C(16) 178.3
O(7)-N(2)-C( 10)-C( 11 ) 8.9 C(20)-C(18)-C(13)-N(3) 1.4
C. S. YOO, E. ABOLA,  M. K. WOOD,  M. SAX AND J. P L E T C H E R  1357
DESIGNATION OF ANGLE
FOR LIDOCAINE BIS-P-
NITROPHENY LPHOSPHATE
- t l 3 , 6 " ~  67.9 - 105.6x'--~76.9 -109 .0 " - -~  72.3
(-AC.)6.2C(21) (-AC) ~C(21) (-AC) ~C(21}
o(9)~t3) -4 9 o(9),~o3) 0(9)~03)
C( 13)-N( 31- C(21)-C(22) ~ 1 7 2 . 2  (AP) L , .~ I?3 .B(AP)  ~ 173.1(AP)
'C(22) ~ C(22) I C(22)
N ( ~  N(3) N(5)
N(3,-C(2I)-C(Z2)-N(4, £1 )149.7(AC) ('I~ 131.5(Ac) QI~ 1677(AP'
0(9} "49.8
C(21) C(21) C(21)
"50.~ 79.0(SC) -57.0~1.J29(SC) -79.6
c(z,)-c(zz)-.( ,)- c ( z } )C  ( 2 5 ) ~ C ( 2 3 )  ) . ~  C ( 2 ~ C ( 2 3 )  c ( 2 5  152-.3(AP)
C(23)
, , ~  JL65.6LSC) )
C(22) - N(4) - C( 2. 3) - C(24) 150.5(AP) ~_1~(24)
C(25") 78.8"C(24) C(25) "164.4 ~ 'C(2-585i  6
(-SC) -55.9~ (22) (-SC) - 5"F...2jC c~2) C(22)
c(22) .N( 4,. C( 25,. C(2b) C(26)T D C(26)'~ [% ( ~  179.1 tAP)
177 .~  "% C(23) 170.8k....~ C(23) C(?.3)
- 51.4' (3(26)
~°CH
3H 0 H .CH2--CH3
II ' r /
~C--CHa-Ne)
21 22 4 ~
CHr-CH3
Fig. 2. The conformat iona l  details of  the l idocaine cat ion in bis-
p -n i t rophenylphospha te  (I), hydrochlor ide  monohydra t e  (II),
and hydrohexafluoroarsenate 01D. The original numbering
schemes for (II) and (III) are changed to correspond to that
of (1).
DESIGNATION OF LIDOCAINE PROCAINE PHENACA INE BENZOCAINE
ANGLE FOR LIDOCAINE COMPLEX (A) COMPLEX {B) COMPLEX tel COMPLEX (DI
COMPLEX
P-0(4)-C(1)-C(6)
P "/'9.0/~..~05.0 163.0 P{--SP) le, r~P -1503 (SC)7 9~ .~04  9 (SC) P
c(l?-J L...J
(:(7) -355c(7) c(-n -45.~.= 65.8(SC) C(7)49 9 0 ( 3 ) ~ - ; ~  0(4} 0 ( 3 ~ 7 4 ( S c }  -639 ~70B 0(0,,f1,~0(3 ~ -a4.9/+,~ c~3~
- 1 7 8 - 8 ~ , )  -168aL[~,~0~4) k )179.5 0(i)--( i )/671